



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1161/2025**

BEDAR BAKHT @DHANNU RAJA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Abu Bakr Sabbaq, Mr.
Mohd. Faiz Ansari, Advs.

versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCY & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, SPP (NIA),
Mr. Jatin, Mr. Priyansh Raj
Singh Senger, Advs, Mr. Ishaan
Mehra, DSP CIO NIA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

%

19.08.2025

CRL.M.A. 24407/2025, CRL.M.A. 24408/2025

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The applications stand disposed of.

CRL.A. 1161/2025

3. The present appeal has been filed under Section 21(4) of the National Investigation Agency, 2008 read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking to set aside the Impugned Order dated 10.07.2025 passed by the learned Additional Sessions Judge-03, Special Judge, NIA, Patiala House Courts, Delhi



in case bearing RC No. 20/2017/NIA/DLI titled as “**NIA vs. Bedar Bakht @ Dhannu Raja**”, whereby the application of the appellant seeking grant of Regular Bail is dismissed.

4. Issue notice.
5. Mr. Rahul Tyagi, the learned SPP for the respondent accepts notice and seeks time to file a reply.
6. Let the reply be filed, within a period of four weeks, with an advance copy to the opposite side.
7. The Nominal Roll of the appellant be also called, from the concerned Jail Superintendent, before the next date of hearing.
8. Let Trial Court Record, in digital form, be requisitioned before the next date of hearing.
9. Re-notify on 10.11.2025.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

SHALINDER KAUR, J

AUGUST 19, 2025/ss/kp