



\$~10 & 11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1161/2025**

BEDAR BAKHT @DHANNU RAJAAppellant

Through: Mr. Abu Bakr Sabbaq and Mr. Mohd
Gulfaraz Ahmad, Advs.

versus

**NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCY
& ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, SPP for NIA with
Mr. Jatin and Mr. Amit Rohila, Advs.
with Addl. SP Vikrant Rahi (NIA).

~11

+ **CRL.A. 37/2026**

HABIB UR REHMAN @ HABIBAppellant

Through: Mr. Aarif Ali, Mr. Mujahid Ahmad,
Mr. Rajkumar Yadav, Mr. Shah Alam,
Mr. Mohd. Faiz Ahmed, Advs.

versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCYRespondent

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, SPP for NIA with
Mr. Jatin and Mr. Amit Rohila, Advs.
with Addl. SP Vikrant Rahi (NIA).

**CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN**

ORDER

% **29.07.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ld. SPP has made submissions in **CRL.A. 1161/2025**, however, the same are inconclusive.



3. In respect of both the Appellants, if the National Investigation Agency is intending to rely on any documents, the same shall be handed over to the Court Master at least two days before the next date of hearing with an advance copy to the Id. Counsel for the Appellants.
4. List for further hearing on 07th September, 2026 at ***Top of the board.***

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J.

JULY 29, 2026/dss/Ck